## STATE OF CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

MCXICh 10-2-69

In the Matter of Application 22423 of Solvang Municipal Improvement District to Appropriate from Santa Ynez River Underflow, Application 22454 of Petan Company to Appropriate from Alisal Creek, and Application 22516 of Buellton Community Services District to Appropriate from Santa Ynez River Underflow, in Santa Barbara County

## ORDER AMENDING DECISION 1338

In Decision 1338, the Board ordered that a permit be issued pursuant to Application 22454 to store water with a condition (Paragraph 14) reserving jurisdiction to formulate conditions relative to releases for downstream uses and recharge of groundwater. The applicant requested that the Board reconsider its decision and proposed amending Decision 1338 by deleting Paragraph 14 of the order and revising Paragraph 10 to require releases under specified conditions. The Board ordered reconsideration of Decision 1338 as it relates to Application 22454. All interested parties were notified of the proposed amendment and given an opportunity to submit objections. The United States Bureau of Reclamation and the Santa Ynez River Water Conservation District responded; each advised the Board it did not object to the proposed amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Decision 1338 be amended by deleting Paragraph 14 of the order and revising

Paragraph 10 of the order to read:

"10. During the storage season November through May, the permittee shall determine and maintain a record of the quantity of water entering the reservoir based on a staff gage in the reservoir read weekly, and oftener during storm periods if practical.

"Beginning June 1, the permittee will release all water stored in the current storage season unless the inflow during any consecutive 30-day period of the storage season exceeded 150 acrefeet. If the inflow to the reservoir in any consecutive 30-day period exceeds 150 acre-feet, the permittee shall be entitled to retain all water entering the reservoir during the storage season.

"Permittee shall install and maintain an outlet pipe of adequate capacity in his dam as near as practicable to the bottom of the natural stream channel or provide other means satisfactory to the State Water Resources Control Board to comply with the preceding paragraph."

Adopted as the order of the State Water Resources
Control Board at a meeting duly called and held at Santa
Barbara, California.

Dated: October 16, 1969

KERRY W. MULLIGAN
Kerry W. Mulligan, Chairman

W. A. ALEXANDER
W. A. Alexander, Vice Chairman

NORMAN B. HUME
Norman B. Hume, Member

E. F. DIBBLE
E. F. Dibble, Member

RONALD B. ROBIE

Ronald B. Robie, Member

SMC: ch

## STATE OF CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

In the Matter of Application 22423 of Solvang Municipal Improvement District to Appropriate from Santa Ynez River Underflow, Application 22454 of Petan Company to Appropriate from Alisal Creek, and Application 22516 of Buellton Community Services District to Appropriate from Santa Ynez River Underflow, in Santa Barbara County

## ORDER FOR PARTIAL RECONSIDERATION OF DECISION 1338

Petan Company has petitioned the Board for reconsideration of Decision 1338 insofar as it relates to Application 22454. The company asks that Condition 14 of the order be deleted and that the first paragraph of Condition 10 be changed to provide for releases of stored water under specified conditions.

The company should be given an opportunity to show that the formula it suggests for releases of water from its reservoir will adequately protect downstream prior rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Decision 1338 be reconsidered only insofar as it relates to Application 22454.

Adopted as the order of the State Water Resources Control Board at a meeting duly called and held in Bishop, California.

Dated: June 19. 1969

KERRY W. MULLIGAN
Kerry W. Mulligan, Chairman
W. A. ALEXANDER
W. A. Alexander, Vice Chairman
·
NORMAN B. HUME
Norman B. Hume, Member
E. F. DIBBLE E. F. Dibble, Member
E. F. Dibble, Member
RONALD B. ROBIE
Ronald B. Robie, Member